506737504 06/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6784320

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TRUIST BANK (AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO SUNTRUST BANK)	06/25/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUD PIE, LLC
Street Address:	4893 LEWIS ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE A
City:	STONE MOUNTAIN
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30083

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29401752
Application Number:	29405199
Application Number:	29405198
Application Number:	29418048
Application Number:	29405197
Application Number:	29418049
Application Number:	29437299
Application Number:	29439352
Application Number:	29439353
Application Number:	29437302
Application Number:	29314910
Application Number:	29314908
Application Number:	29510346

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)503-2622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. TRYON ST., STE 1700 Address Line 2: ATTN: MOIRA SHEEHAN

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14868.515056
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOIRA SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=1519192775_1_Truist-Mud Pie - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=1519192775_1_Truist-Mud Pie - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page2.tif source=1519192775_1_Truist-Mud Pie - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tif source=1519192775_1_Truist-Mud Pie - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page4.tif source=1519192775_1_Truist-Mud Pie - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "Release"), dated as of June 25, 2021 is made by TRUIST BANK (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Mud Pie, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of November 21, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among MUD PIE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Opco"), JUDD MILLER HOLDING CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation ("Holdco", Opco and Holdco are referred to therein each as a "Borrower" and, collectively as the "Borrowers"), the several banks and other financial institutions and lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and TRUIST BANK, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, as the Issuing Bank, and as the Swingline Lender, (b) the Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and (c) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), executed by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the security interest in such Patents pledged and granted by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent under the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 05/06/2015 and 05/08/2015, respectively, at Reels/Frames 035571/0539 and 035597/0316; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest and lien on all of the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, releases and discharges all of its mortgages, liens, and security interests in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of such Grantor's United States Patents, including, but not limited to, the Patent applications and Patent registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>") and (iii) reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Patent Collateral to such Grantor.

NAI-1519105166v3

- 2. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.
- 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NAI-1519105166v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

TRUIST BANK,

As Administrațive Agent

Name: John L. Saylor Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents

(see attached).

NAI-1519105166v3

TITLE FLOPPY HAT V NETTING UND	***************************************	SERIAL NO. 29401752	FILING DATE Sep 14, 2011	STATUS Issued	COUNTRY NAI United States o	
AND BOW ORNAMENT		29405199	Oct 31, 2011	Issued	United States	of America
TRANSLUCENT RECTANGULA BOARD WITH NAPKINS, AND AND BOW	R CUTTING ICON,	29405198	Oct 31, 2011	Issued	United States	of America
TRANSLUCENT RECTANGULA BOARD WITH AND RIBBON A	R CUTTING NAPKINS	29418048	Apr 11, 2012	Issued	United States	of America
WOODEN-TEX CUTTING BOA ICON, NAPKIN SPREADER, AN AND BOW	RD WITH S,	29405197	Oct 31, 2011	Issued	United States	of America
WOODEN-TEX CUTTING BOA NAPKINS, SPR RIBBON AND	<u>RD WITH</u> EADER, AND	29418049	Apr 11, 2012	Issued	United States	of America
TURKEY DRIP	<u>BOWL</u>	29437299	Nov 15, 2012		United States	of America
<u>Embroidered</u> <u>Ornament</u>	Towel with	29439352	Dec 10, 2012		United States	of America
<u>EMBROIDERE</u> <u>WITH BOW AI</u> STRING		29439353	Dec 10, 2012		United States	of America
THREE-SECTION	N SERVER	29437302	Nov 15, 2012		United States	of America
Combined glassware and display container	29314910	D646,	······································	/11/11	United States of America	
Combined glassware and display container	29314908	D646,	584 10	/11/11	United States of America	

Patent Applications:

Garment Hanger and Display 29510346 11/26/2014 United States

PATENT REEL: 056683 FRAME: 0055

RECORDED: 06/28/2021